ORDINANCE #1896

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, IMPLEMENTING AND ADOPTING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, HOURLY RATES OR PAY AND FRINGE BENEFITS UNDER A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE AND THE GENERAL TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFEURS, AND HELPERS UNION NO. 249 AS THE EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING AGENT FOR THE UNIT CERTIFIED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN CASE NO. PERA-R-91-54-W ISSUED MAY 20, 1991 FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING APRIL 1, 2024 AND ENDING MARCH 31, 2028 AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER OFFICERS TO EXECUTE THE SAID COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Green Tree, by and in conjunction with the General Teamsters, Chauffeurs, and Helpers Local Union 249, hereinafter the "Union", have modified their existing Collective Bargaining Agreement implementing the terms, conditions, and annual salaries, hourly rate of pay and fringe benefits for the unit certified by the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board in Case No. PERA-R-91-54-W issued May 20, 1991, for the period commencing April 1, 2024 and ending March 31, 2028.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The proper officials of the Borough of Green Tree are hereby authorized to execute the Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the Borough of Green Tree and the Union for the period of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2028.

<u>Section 2</u>. Any ordinance or resolution or part of an ordinance or resolution conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same may affect this Ordinance.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this <u>1st</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2024.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and APPROVED by me this <u>1st</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2024.

Edward Schenck, Mayor BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE